

ভারতীয় স্টেট ব্যাঙ্ক भारतीय स्टेट बैंक STATE BANK OF INDIA

(Annexure-15 A)

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE TO BE UPLOADED ON THE WEBSITE OF THE SECURED CREDITOR.

PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD ON "AS IS WHERE IS, AS IS WHAT IS AND WHAT-EVER THERE IS" BASIS

1.	Name and address of the Borrower	Jai Mata Di Food Processing Pvt Ltd Registered Office: Ram Lakhan Path, Ashok Nagar, Road No -88, Kanka Bihar, PIN – 800020 Admin Office: Ram Lakhan Path, Ashok Nagar, Road No -88, Kankar Bihar, PIN – 800020		
2.	Name and address of Branch, the secured creditor	Stressed Nagalan 11 & 13 Kolkata Ph: 033-	ank of India, d Asset Management Branch -1, nd House 8 th Floor, Shakespeare Sarani, 700071. -22810623/22803097, Fax: 033-22829134,	
3.	Description of the immovable secured assets	SL	sbi.04151@sbi.co.in, clo2.04151@sbi.co.in	Possession type
	to be sold.	1. Bi arr Bo No. Score Ea	acant Plot situated at Mauza- Painal, Ps. Bihta, Tauzi No – 4721, Khata No-151 & 141, Plot No -8342 & 8343.Pargana – aner, Thana No – 70, Bihta, Dt – Patna, Bihar. Vide Deed No-152 Dated: 30.07.2012. Measuring Area: 65 Decimal (Say 1 igha 1 Dhur) in the name of Smt Sabita Devi, Smt Ruma Devi, and Smt Nitu Devi. Sounded by: - Orth: Chhathu Rai, Hari Nandan Rai and others Outh: Part Plot No-8342 of Vendor ast: Nasib Lal Rai West: Alang roperty ID: SBIN200011816639	Symbolic
		2. Va No Ps 12 na Bo No Ea	acant Plot situated at Vill: Amwan, Khata No.402(old)-Plot o.112(old), Khata No.157 (new)-Plot No.279(new), Thana- 355, s: Bodhgaya, Dt: Gaya, Bihar. Vide Deed No: 7076, Date: 2/04/2012. Measuring Area: 4080 Sq ft (Say 9.36 decimal) in the ame of Sri Sanjay Kumar, Sri Niraj Kumar, and Sri Ajay Kumar. bunded By: - orth: Jainish Kumar present purchaser, South: Pind ast: 14'ft proposed Road West: Ramautar Koiri roperty ID: SBIN200011816900	Symbolic
		(i) Th A/ De Ku <u>Bo</u> (ii) Th 45 Ar	A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, nana No.19, Khata No. 363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. 267, Distt Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq. ft. Vide eed No-6161 Date: 17.11.2011 In the name of Sri Sanjay umar. Dunded By: - Dorth: 20'ft wide Branch Road, South: Samiti Plot No. 267a ast: Samiti Plot No. 266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, nana No.19, Tauzi No. Govt of Bihar, Khata No. 363, Khesra No. 368, Society Plot No. A/267a, DisttPatna, Bihar. Measuring rea: 1000 sq. ft. Vide Deed No: 4804 Date: 27.06.2013 in the make of Sri Niraj Kuamanara sulka	Symbolic
han	CSO	বিস্থাপনাশ্ রি গাল্যান্ড হাউ	pungded By: - प्रबंधन शाखा —१ Stressed Asse त्र नागालैन्ड हाउस Management	Page 1 of 6

盘: 033-2281 0622 ⊠: sbi.04151@sbi.co.in নাগাল্যান্ড হাউস (অস্ট্রম তল) ১১ এবং ১৩ শেক্সপীয়ার সরণী কোলকাতা - ৭০০ ০৭১

नागालेन्ड हाउस (अष्टम तल) ११ एवं १३ शेक्सपौयर सारणी कोलकाता – ७०० ०७१ Stressed Assets
Management Branch-1
Nagaland house, 8th Floor
11 & 13, Shakespeare Sarani
Kolkata - 700 071

		North: Samiti Plot No.267 East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 West: Samiti Plot No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267b, Distt. Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq.ft. Vide Deed No: 6159 Date: 17.11.2011 in the name of Sri Ajay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Samiti Plot No.267a South: Samiti Plot No.4588 East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 Property ID: SBIN200011820071		
4.	Details of the encumbrances known to the secured creditor	Not known.		
5.	The secured debt for recovery of which the property is to be sold	Rs.11,15,38,482.88/- (Rupee Eleven Crore fifteen lacs thirty eight thousand four hundred eighty two and eighty eight paise only) as on 21.01.2024 plus Accrued Interest and Charges thereafter due to the secured creditor from Jai Mata Di Food Processing Private Limited (Borrower) and Guarantors, (1) Smt. Ruma Devi (2) Smt. Nitu Devi (3) Smt. Sabita Devi (4) Shri Neeraj Kumar (5) Shri Sanjay Kumar and (6) Shri Ajay Kumar.		
		No Description of Properties	EMD Price (Rs.)	
6.	Deposit of earnest money	Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Painal, Ps. Bihta, Tauzi No – 14721, Khata No-151 & 141, Plot No -8342 & 8343.Pargana – Maner, Thana No – 70, Bihta, Dt – Patna, Bihar. Vide Deed No-7152 Dated: 30.07.2012. Measuring Area: 65 Decimal (Say 1 Bigha 1 Dhur) in the name of Smt Sabita Devi, Smt Ruma Devi, and Smt Nitu Devi. 1. Bounded by: - North: Chhathu Rai, Hari Nandan Rai and others South: Part Plot No-8342 of Vendor East: Nasib Lal Rai West: Alang Property ID: SBIN200011816639	11,70,000/-	
		Vacant Plot situated at Vill: Amwan, Khata No.402(old)-Plot No.112(old), Khata No.157 (new)-Plot No.279(new), Thana-355, Ps: Bodhgaya, Dt: Gaya, Bihar. Vide Deed No: 7076, Date: 12/04/2012. Measuring Area: 4080 Sq ft (Say 9.36 decimal) in the name of Sri Sanjay Kumar, Sri Niraj Kumar, and Sri Ajay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Jainish Kumar present purchaser, South: Pind East: 14'ft proposed Road West: Ramautar Koiri Property ID: SBIN200011816900	3,00,000/-	
		(i) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Khata No. 363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267, Distt Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq. ft. Vide Deed No-6161 Date: 17.11.2011 In the name of Sri Sanjay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: 20'ft wide Branch Road, South: Samiti Plot No. 267a East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 (ii) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Tauzi No. Govt of Bihar, Khata No.363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267a, DisttPatna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq. ft. Vide Deed No: 4804 Date: 27.06.2013 in the name of Sri Niraj Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Samiti Plot No.267 South: Samiti Plot No.267b	8,90,000/-	

Page 2 of 6

		trans Alliar	East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 (iii) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Khata No.363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267b, Distt. Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq.ft. Vide Deed No: 6159 Date: 17.11.2011 in the name of Sri Ajay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Samiti Plot No.267a South: Samiti Plot No.4588 East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 Property ID: SBIN200011820071 being 10% of Reserve price as mentioned in the aforementione ferred / deposited by bidders in his / her/ their own Wallet provides on its e-auction site https://ebkray.in .by means of RTGS / Neilines available in the website.	ed by M/S. PSB
		No	Description of property	Reserve Price (Rs.)
7.	Reserve price of the immovable secured assets: Bank account in which EMD to be remitted. Last Date and Time within which EMD to be remitted:	1.	Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Painal, Ps. Bihta, Tauzi No – 14721, Khata No-151 & 141, Plot No -8342 & 8343.Pargana – Maner, Thana No – 70, Bihta, Dt – Patna, Bihar. Vide Deed No-7152 Dated: 30.07.2012. Measuring Area: 65 Decimal (Say 1 Bigha 1 Dhur) in the name of Smt Sabita Devi, Smt Ruma Devi, and Smt Nitu Devi. Bounded by: - North: Chhathu Rai, Hari Nandan Rai and others South: Part Plot No-8342 of Vendor East: Nasib Lal Rai West: Alang Property ID: SBIN200011816639 Vacant Plot situated at Vill: Amwan, Khata No.402(old)-Plot	1,17,00,000/-
		2.	No.112(old), Khata No.157 (new)-Plot No.279(new), Thana-355, Ps: Bodhgaya, Dt: Gaya, Bihar. Vide Deed No: 7076, Date: 12/04/2012. Measuring Area: 4080 Sq ft (Say 9.36 decimal) in the name of Sri Sanjay Kumar, Sri Niraj Kumar, and Sri Ajay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Jainish Kumar present purchaser, South: Pind East: 14'ft proposed Road West: Ramautar Koiri Property ID: SBIN200011816900	30,00,000/-
		3.	(i) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Khata No. 363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267, Distt Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq. ft. Vide Deed No-6161 Date: 17.11.2011 In the name of Sri Sanjay Kumar. Bounded By: - North: 20'ft wide Branch Road, South: Samiti Plot No. 267a East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 (ii) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Tauzi No. Govt of Bihar, Khata No.363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267a, DisttPatna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq. ft. Vide Deed No: 4804 Date: 27.06.2013 in the name of Sri Niraj Kumar. Bounded By: - North: Samiti Plot No.267 South: Samiti Plot No.267b East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268 (iii) A Vacant Plot situated at Mauza- Ranipur, Ps. Khajekalan, Thana No.19, Khata No.363, Khesra No. 4588, Society Plot No. A/267b, Distt. Patna, Bihar. Measuring Area: 1000 sq.ft. Vide Deed No: 6159 Date: 17.11.2011 in the name of Sri Ajay Kumar. Bounded By: -	89,00,000/-

		North: Samiti Plot No.267a South: Samiti Plot No.4588			
		East: Samiti Plot No.266 West: Samiti Plot No. 268			
	20	Property ID: SBIN200011820071			
		10% of Reserve price as mentioned to be transferred / deposited by bidders in his / her			
100		/ their own Wallet registered with M/s. PSB Alliance on its e-auction site			
		https://baanknet.com, by way of RTGS/NEFT, as per the guidelines available in the			
		website.			
		Last Date and Time: As applicable as per policy of PSB Alliance Ltd.			
8.	Time and manner	The successful bidder shall deposit 25% of sale price, after adjusting the EMD already			
0.	of	paid, immediately, i.e. on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case			
	payment	may be, after the acceptance of the offer by the Authorized Officer, failing which the			
	payment	earnest money deposited by the bidder shall be forfeited. The Balance 75% of the sale			
		price is payable on or before the 15 th day of confirmation of sale of the secured asset or			
		such extended period as may be agreed upon in writing between the Secured Creditor			
		and the auction purchaser not exceeding three months from the date of auction.			
9.	Time and place				
	of public auction				
	or time after				
	which sale by	15.10.2025 between 11:00 AM to 4:00 PM			
	any other mode				
	shall be				
	completed.				
10.	The e-auction				
373-32	will be				
	conducted				
	through the				
	Bank's approved				
	service provider.				
	E-auction tender				
	documents	M/s. PSB Alliance Ebkray at the web portal			
	containing e-	https://baanknet.com			
	auction bid form,				
	declaration etc.,				
	are available in				
	the website of				
	the service				
	provider as				
	mentioned				
44	above.	(i) Rs.50,000/-(Rupees fifty thousand Only) for above property SI No.1 & 3			
11.	(i) Bid increment amount:	(i) Ks.50,0007-(Nupees lifty thousand Only) for above property of No. 1 & 0			
	amount.	(ii) Rs.25,000/-(Rupees twenty five thousand only) for above property SI No.2			
	(ii) Auto	Unlimited extensions of 10 minutes each			
	extension:				
	times.				
	(limited /				
	unlimited)				
	(iii) Bid currency	Indian Rupee (INR).			
	& unit of				
	measurement				
12.	Date and Time	(1) Property ID: SBIN200011816639			
	during which	Inspection date: 07.10.2025 at 10.30 AM.			
	inspection of the	(2) Property ID: SBIN200011816900			
	movable assets	Inspection date: 08.10.2025 at 11.30 AM.			
	to be sold and	(3) Property ID: SBIN200011820071			
	intending	Inspection date: 07.10.2025 at 2.30 PM.			
	bidders should				

	satisfy	Contact Person: -
	themselves	1)Name: Anil Kumar Anal
	about the	E-mail ID: clo2.04151@sbi.co.in, sbi.04151@sbi.co.in
ļ,	assets and their	Mobile No: 9955998430
	specification.	
	Contact person	2)Name: Ohm Prakash Singh
	with mobile.	E-mail ID: clo2.04151@sbi.co.in, sbi.04151@sbi.co.in
	number	Mobile No: 9674711561
13	Other conditions	(a) The Bidders should get themselves registered on https://baanknet.com by providing requisite KYC documents and registration fee as per applicable guidelines of PSB Alliance Ltd well before the auction date. The process of registration has been detailed in the above website https://baanknet.com . The intending bidder should bear in mind that the process of registration takes a minimum of two working days. (b) The Intending bidder should transfer his EMD amount by means of challan generated on his bidder account maintained with PSB Alliance Ltd at https://ebkray.in by means of NEFT/ RTGS transfer from his bank account. (c) The Intending bidder should take care that the EMD is transferred at least one day before the date of auction and confirm that his wallet maintained with M/s. PSB Alliance-e Bkray is reflecting the EMD amount without which the system will not allow the bidder to participate in the e-auction. (d) Bidders shall have to visit the website https://baanknet.com of our e-auction service provider of PBS Alliance Ltd, to participate for online bid. For Technical Assistance, the bidders may refer to PSB Alliance helpline numbers. E-mail ID is absolutely necessary for the intending bidder as all the relevant information and allotment of ID and Password of PBS Alliance, may be conveyed through email. (e) The EMD of the successful bidder will be automatically transferred to the bank once the sale is confirmed by the respective Authorized Officer of the bank and the remaining amount i.e 25 % of sale price to be paid immediately i.e. on the same day or not later than next working day, as the case may be. (f) The intending bidders need to sign in the portal with ID and Password. (g) During e-auction, if no bid is received within the specified time, State Bank of India at its discretion may decide to revise opening price/ scrap the e-auction process/ proceed with conventional mode of tendering. (h)
		E anthonie serasons vertombolico ♥ Edexpoliptic Tautico discontinum 40/000

- (m) The bid submitted without the EMD shall be summarily rejected. The property shall not be sold below the reserve price.
- (n) The conditional bids may be treated as invalid. Please note that after submission of the bid/s, no correspondences regarding any change in the bid shall be entertained.
- (o) The Authorized Officer is not bound to accept the highest offer and the Authorized officer has absolute right to accept or reject any or all offer(s) or adjourn/postpone/cancel the auction without assigning any reason thereof. The sale is subject to confirmation by the secured creditor.
- (p) In case of forfeiture of the amount deposited by the defaulting bidder, he shall neither have claim on the property nor on any part of the sum for which may it be subsequently
- (q) The successful bidder shall bear all the necessary expenses like applicable stamp duties/additional stamp duty/transfer charges, Registration expenses, fees etc. for transfer of the property in his/her name.
- (r) The payment of all statutory / non- statutory dues, taxes, GST, rates, assessments, charges, fees etc., owing to anybody shall be the sole responsibility of successful bidder only including the provisions of sec-194-IA of the income tax.
- (s) In case of any dispute arises as to the validity of the bid (s), amount of bid, EMD or as to the eligibility of the bidder, authority of the person representing the bidder, the interpretation and decision of the Authorized Officer shall be final. In such an eventuality, the Bank shall in its sole discretion be entitled to call of the sale and put the property to sale once again on any date and at such time as may be decided by the Bank. For any kind of dispute bidders are required to contact the concerned authorized officer of the concerned bank branch only.
- (t) The sale certificate shall be issued after receipt of entire sale consideration and confirmation of sale by secured creditor. The sale certificate shall be issued in the name of the successful bidder. No request for change of name in the sale certificate other than the person who submitted the bid/participated in the auction will be entertained.
- (u) The EMD of the unsuccessful bidder will be refunded to their respective originating account by the service provider (PSB Alliance Ltd). The bidders will not be entitled to claim any interest, costs, expenses and any other charges (if any).
- (v) The bidders are advised to in their own interest to satisfy themselves with the title and correctness of other details pertaining to the immoveable secured assets including the size/area of the immovable secured assets in question. They shall independently ascertain any other dues/liabilities/encumbrances in respect of the property from the concerned authorities to their satisfaction before submitting the bids. It would not be open for the Bidder(s) whose bid is accepted by Authorised Officer to withdraw his bid, either on the ground of discrepancy in size/area, defect in title, encumbrances or any other ground whatsoever.

Date: 25.08.2025 Place: Kolkata

> Asstt. General Manager & Authorised Officer Stressed Assets Management Branch- I 11 & 13, Shake Specime Sandi Officets- 71

For STATE BANK OF INDIA

State Bank of India

Page 6 of 6